

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

MICHAEL JONES,)
Plaintiff,) Case No. 2023-cv-04975
v.)
CITY OF CHICAGO, et al.,) Joan Gottschall, District Court Judge
Defendants.) Jeffrey Cole, Magistrate Judge

**DEFENDANTS' JOINT REPLY IN FURTHER SUPPORT
OF THE MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF'S COMPLAINT**

The City of Chicago (the “City”), by and through its attorneys, Nathan & Kamionski LLP, Special Assistant Corporation Counsel for the City of Chicago, Querrey & Harrow, Ltd, Special Assistant Corporation Counsel for Individual Defendants Cox, Theodore, and Pruger, as well as, Borkan & Scahill, Ltd, Special Assistant Corporation Counsel for Individual Defendant Salgado, hereby submits the following joint reply in further support of the motion to dismiss Plaintiff’s Complaint pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).¹ In further support of its motion, the Defendants states as follows:

¹ Individual Defendant Officers previously joined/adopted the City's Motion to Dismiss and therefore this Reply is filed jointly.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. PLAINTIFF'S FALSE ARREST CLAIM IS TIME-BARRED AND HIS PLEADING OF OTHER CLAIMS IS DEFICIENT.....	1
II. PLAINTIFF'S COMPLAINT SHOULD BE DISMISSED FOR ITS FAILURE TO STATE ITS CLAIMS AGAINST DEFENDANT OFFICERS DUE TO IMPROPER GROUP PLEADING.	4
III. THE FAILURE TO INTERVENE AND CONSPIRACY CLAIMS SUFFER FROM ADDITIONAL SPECULATION AND SHOULD ALSO BE DISMISSED.....	8
IV. PLAINTIFF'S RESPONSE ONLY HIGHLIGHTS WHY HIS <i>MONELL</i> CLAIM SHOULD BE DISMISSED FOR ITS FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM.	10
A. Plaintiff misapprehends pleadings standards and fails to cure the generalized allegations in his Complaint that fail to plausibly state a widespread pattern or practice of constitutional violations stemming from an alleged code of silence.	11
B. Merely adding deficient generalized and conclusory allegations is not enough to plausibly plead that an alleged widespread practice perpetuated by the City caused Plaintiff's alleged injuries.....	13
C. The Complaint is devoid of allegations that the City was aware of a widespread, unconstitutional practice and was deliberately indifferent.	16
V. PLAINTIFF'S <i>MONELL</i> CLAIM FAILS IF THE UNDERLYING CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIMS ARE DISMISSED.	18
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Supreme Courts

<i>Bd. Of Cnty. Comm'r's Bryan Country, Okla. V. Brown</i> , 520 U.S. 397, 403 (1997).....	10
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544, 555 (2007).....	8, 13, 14
<i>Brown</i> , 520 U.S. at 403 (1997)	16
<i>Thompson v. Clark</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1332 (2022)	3
<i>Wallace v. Kato</i> , 549 U.S. 384 (2007)	1, 2

Appellate Courts

<i>Alan v. Miller Brewing Co.</i> , 709 F.3d 662, 665-66 (7th Cir. 2013).....	13
<i>Brooks v. Ross</i> , 578 F.3d 574 (7th Cir. 2009).....	8
<i>Calhoun v. Ramsey</i> , 408 F.3d 375, 380 (7th Cir. 2005)	11
<i>Colbert v. City of Chi.</i> , 851 F. 3d 649 (7th Cir. 2017)	6
<i>Coleman v. City of Peoria</i> , 925 F. 3d 336, 351 (7th Cir. 2019)	9
<i>Daugherty v. Page</i> , 906 F.3d 606, 612 (7th Cir. 2018)	10
<i>Dominguez v. Hendley</i> , 545 F.3d 585, 588 (7th Cir. 2008)	2
<i>First Midwest Bank Guardian of Estate of LaPorta v. City of Chi.</i> , 988 F.3d 978, 986 (7th Cir. 2021). 10, 16, 17, 18	
<i>Flores v. City of South Bend</i> , 997 F.3d 725, 733 (7th Cir. 2021).....	12
<i>Gill v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 850 F.3d 335, 342 (7th Cir. 2017)	9, 12
<i>Harper v. Albert</i> , 400 F. 3d 1052, 1064 (7th Cir. 2005)	9, 10
<i>Hildebrandt v. Illinois Dept. of Natural Resources</i> , 347 F. 3d 1014, 1039 (7th Cir. 2003).....	6
<i>Indianapolis Minority Contractors Ass'n, Inc. v. Wiley</i> , 187 F. 3d 743, 754 (7th Cir. 1999)	9
<i>Keller v. U.S.</i> , 58 F.3d 1194, 1198 n. 8 (7th Cir. 1995)	2
<i>McCauley v. City of Chi.</i> , 671 F.3d 611, 617-18 (7th Cir. 2011).....	13, 14
<i>Mitchell v. Kallas</i> , 895 F.3d 492, 498 (7th Cir. 2018)	8
<i>Mwangangi v. Nielson</i> , 48 F.4th 816 (7th Cir. 2022).....	8
<i>Reynolds v. Jamison</i> , 488 F. 3d 756, 764 (7th Cir. 2007)	9
<i>Richards v. Mitcheff</i> , 696 F. 3d 635, 637 (7th Cir. 2012)	7
<i>Rossi v. City of Chi.</i> , 790 F.3d 729, 737 (7th Cir. 2015).....	10, 16
<i>Stockton v. Milwaukee Cnty.</i> , 44 F.4th 605, 617 (7th Cir. 2022)	13
<i>Thomas v. Neenah Joint Sch. Dist.</i> , 74 F.4th 521, 524 (7th Cir. 2023).....	12
<i>Wolf-Lillie v. Sonquist</i> , 699 F.2d 864, 869 (7th Cir. 1983).....	8

District Courts

<i>Brown v. City of Chicago</i> , 633 F. Supp. 3d 1122, 1174 (N.D. Ill. 2022).....	17
<i>Bruce v. City of Chicago</i> , 2010 WL 3527629, *2 (N.D. Ill., 2010).....	6, 7
<i>Carmona v. City of Chi.</i> , 2018 WL 1468995, at *4 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 26, 2018)	14
<i>Carr v. City of N. Chi.</i> , 908 F.Supp.2d 926, 929 (N.D. Ill. 2012)	18
<i>Carter v. Dolan</i> , 2009 WL 1809917, at *3 (N.D. Ill. 2009).....	8
<i>Castillo v. City of Chi.</i> , 2012 WL 1658350, at *4 (N.D. Ill. May 11, 2012)	18
<i>Chow v. Aegis Mortgage Corp.</i> , 185 F. Supp. 2d 914, 916 (N.D. Ill. 2002).....	2
<i>Cozzi v. Village of Melrose Park</i> , 592 F.Supp.3d 701, 710 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 21, 2022)	18
<i>Ferguson v. Cook Cnty., Illinois</i> , No. 20-CV-4046, 2021 WL 3115207, at *3 (N.D. Ill. July 22, 2021) ...15, 16	
<i>Fix v. City of Chi.</i> , No. 21-CV-2843, 2022 WL 93503, at *2-3 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 10, 2022).....	15
<i>Harrison v. Wexford Health Sources Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 659862, *2-3 (C.D. Ill. Feb. 1, 2018)	7, 9
<i>Johnson v. City of Chi.</i> , No. 20 C 7222, 2021 WL 4438414, at *6 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 28, 2021).....	15

<i>Jordan v. City of Chi.</i> , 2021 WL 1962385 (N.D. Ill. May 17, 2021) .1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17	
<i>King v. City of Chi.</i> , 2023 WL 4473017 (N.D. Ill. July 11, 2023)	17, 18
<i>Kuri v. City of Chi.</i> , 2014 WL 114283, at *7 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 10, 2014).....	4
<i>Obrycka v. City of Chi., et al.</i> , 2012 WL 601810 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 23, 2012)	13
<i>Page v. City of Chi.</i> , 2021 WL 365610, at *3 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 3, 2021)	13, 14
<i>Robinson v. Midlane Club Inc.</i> , 1995 WL 453057, *8 (N.D. Ill., 1995)	7
<i>Rose v. Collins</i> , No. 3:19-CV-293-DPM, 2022 WL 1251007, at *1 (E.D. Ark. Apr. 27, 2022)	3
<i>Siegel v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 656 F.Supp.2d 825, 836 (N.D. Ill. 2009).....	10
<i>Sigle v. City of Chi.</i> , 2013 WL 1787579, at *8 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 10, 2011)	10, 11, 16
<i>Smith v. City of Chi.</i> , 2019 WL 95164, at *6-7 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 3, 2019)	14
<i>Thomas v. City of Markham</i> , 2017 WL 4340182, at *3-4 (N.D. Ill. 2017)	13
<i>Veal v. Kachiroubas</i> , 2014 WL 321708, at *3 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 29, 2014).....	18
<i>White v. City of Chi.</i> , 2023 WL 2349602, at *11 n. 17 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 3, 2023).....	9
Rules	
Fed. R. P. 12(b)(6).....	7
Fed. R. P. 8(a)	1, 7
